
4102 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 175 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/39 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

I Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect fourteen days from Gazette date unless 

otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). 
3 SCHEDULE 3 - Lim! ted Decisions 

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 
available for general use. 

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89. 

AK 
AK 

AK 
AK 
WN 
WN 

WN 
AK 

AK 

HO 

HO 

HO 
HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 
HO 
WN 
AK 

WN 

AK 

AK 

AK 

Tariff 
Item 

2106.90.09 
Section VI 

3402. I J.00 
3402. 11.00 
3402.20.00 
3909.50.09 

3916.20.00 
3920.42.29 

3921.90.11 

3923. 21.12) 
3923.21.18) 
3923.21.21) 
3923. 29. 12) 
3923.29. 18) 
3923.29.21) 
40ll.20.0l) 
40ll.20.09) 
4011.91.05) 
4011.30.00 
4011.50.01) 
4011.50.09) 
4011.91.09) 
4011.99.00) 
4012. 10.00 

4012.20.00 

4012.90.01 
4013.90.00 
4811.90.00 
5806.39.00 

6811.20.00 

7020.00. 19 

72.09 

72.09 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Smoking deterrent chewing gum and lozenges 
Rubber and plastic material foaming agents 
EXCLUDING: 
(I) Di sodium oleyl sulphosuccinimate 
(2) Disodium octa•decyl sulphosuccinate 
( 3) Manro MA35 
(4) Manro 35 
Dowfax 2Al powder or solution 
Dowfax 3B2 
Gess bactericidal cleaner 
Desmodur TPPU 0309 being a modified 4, 4 diphenylmethane 
diisocyanate with terminal NCO groups 
Footwear randing, being an imitation stitching 
Projection screen embossed PVC sheeting, of a thickness 
0.40nlll and a width 138cm or greater 
Glass cloth reinforced epoxy resin bonded high pressure 
laminate, minimum thermal capability 130°C 
Flexible plastic bags of New Zealand manufacture when 
re• imported fol lowing steri I isat ion 

Tyres not less than 508clln internal rim diameter 

Aircraft tyres 
Tyres of a kind used on bicycles 

Tyres (other than passenger motor vehicle and light commercial 
vehicle tyres up to 508clln internal rim diameter) 
Retreaded tyres (other than passenger motor vehicle and 
light c011111ercial vehicle tyres up to 508mm internal rim 
diameter) 
Used pnewaatic tyres (other than passenger motor vehicles and 
I ight coanercial vehicle tyres up to 508mm internal rim diameter) 
Solid or cushion tyres 
Aircraft inner tubes 
Bleached, fungicide treated. internal soap wrap stiffening paper 
Tubular webbing with binders and polypropylene fillers, 
monofilament weft and woven using needle loom. width 30nn 
Monolithic calcium silicate bound mineral fibre sheets 
and/or slabs 
Glass fibre kinetic vibration and isolation mounting 
pads 
Cold rolled steel coil and sheet of enamelling grade to 
JIS 3133, ASTM A 424 or equivalent standards, on presentation 
of test certificates, when imported by an approved enameller. 
Excluding high carbon steel 
APPROVED: 
N.Z. Enamelled Products 
Procote Industries 
Rinnai 
Robinson Industries 
HJ Ryan 
Kinnan Products 
Stride/Champion 
Young Industries 
Moffat 
Masport 
Cold rolled steel coil and sheet of enamelling grade to 
JIS 3133, ASTM A 424 or equivalent standards, on presentation 
of test certificates, when imported by an approved enameller. 
Excluding high carbon steel 
APPROVED: 
Atlas Appl lances Ltd 
Davin Industries 
Betta 
Brugger Industries 
Fletcher Steel 

Rates of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

800565G 
800604A 

800596G 
800595J 
820069G 
721311F 

7218580 
8005610 

800345K 

880030J 

880078C 

880074L 
880073B 

880083K 

880077E 

880076G 

880072D 
880075J 
820130H 
800572K 

8202llH 

800563L 

801038C 

801039,\ 

Effective 
From To 

8/88 
8/88 

8/88 
8/88 
7/88 
3/88 

6/88 
8/88 

8/88 

8/88 

10188 

10/88 
10/88 

10/88 

10/88 

10/88 

10/88 
10/88 
7/88 
7/88 

8/88 

8/88 

7/88 

7/88 


