1

2

## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/39

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect fourteen days from *Gazette* date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date).

SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 3

Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not (a) available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved								
 Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To	
2106.90.09	Smoking deterrent chewing gum and lozenges	Free	Free	99	800565G	8/88	•	
Section VI	Rubber and plastic material foaming agents EXCLUDING: (1) Disodium oleyl sulphosuccinimate (2) Disodium octa-decyl sulphosuccinate (3) Manro MA35	Free	Free	99	800604A	8/88	•	
	(4) Manro 35	-	-					
3402.11.00	Dowfax 2Al powder or solution	Free	Free	99	800596G	8/88	•	
3402.11.00	Dowfax 3B2	Free	Free	99	800595J	8/88	•	
3402.20.00	Gess bactericidal cleaner	Free	Free	99	820069G	7/88	•	
3909.50.09	Desmodur TPPU 0309 being a modified 4, 4 diphenylmethane diisocyanate with terminal NCO groups	Free	Free	99	721311F	3/88	•	
3916.20.00	Footwear randing, being an imitation stitching	Free	Free Free	99 99	721858D 800561D	6/88	•	
3920.42.29	Projection screen embossed PVC sheeting, of a thickness 0.40mm and a width 138cm or greater Glass cloth reinforced epoxy resin bonded high pressure	Free Free	Free	99	800361D	8/88 8/88	•	
3921.90.11 3923.21.12)	laminate, minimum thermal capability 130°C Flexible plastic bags of New Zealand manufacture when	Free	Free	99	880030J	8/88	•	
3923.21.18) 3923.21.21) 3923.29.12) 3923.29.18)	re-imported following sterilisation					0,00	•	
3923.29.21) 4011.20.01) 4011.20.09) 4011.91.05)	Tyres not less than 508mm internal rim diameter	Free	Free	99	880078C	10/88		
4011.30.00	Aircraft tyres	Free	Free	99	880074L	10/88		
4011.50.01) 4011.50.09)	Tyres of a kind used on bicycles	Free	Free	99	880073B	10/88		
4011.91.09) 4011.99.00)	Tyres (other than passenger motor vehicle and light comumercial vehicle tyres up to 508mm internal rim diameter)	Free	Free	99	880083K	10/88	•	
4012.10.00	Retreaded tyres (other than passenger motor vehicle and light commercial vehicle tyres up to 508mm internal rim diameter)	Free	Free	99	880077E	10/88		
4012.20.00	Used pneumatic tyres (other than passenger motor vehicles and light commercial vehicle tyres up to 508mm internal rim diameter)	Free	Free	99	880076G	10/88	•	
4012.90.01	Solid or cushion tyres	Free	Free	99	880072D	10/88		
4013.90.00	Aircraft inner tubes	Free	Free	99	880075J	10/88		
4811.90.00	Bleached, fungicide treated, internal soap wrap stiffening paper	Free	Free	99	820130H	7/88		
5806.39.00	Tubular webbing with binders and polypropylene fillers, monofilament weft and woven using needle loom, width 30mm	Free	Free	99	800572K	7/88	•	
6811.20.00	Monolithic calcium silicate bound mineral fibre sheets and/or slabs	Free	Free	99	820211H	8/88	•	
7020.00.19	Glass fibre kinetic vibration and isolation mounting pads	Free	Free	99	800563L	8/88	•	
72.09	Cold rolled steel coil and sheet of enamelling grade to JIS 3133, ASTM A 424 or equivalent standards, on presentation of test certificates, when imported by an approved enameller. Excluding high carbon steel APPROVED: N.Z. Enamelled Products Procote Industries	Free	Free	99	801038C	7/88	•	

Rinnan Products Stride/Champion Young Industries

AK

Moffat

**Brugger Industries** Fletcher Steel

H J Ryan

Masport 99 80103<del>9</del>A 7/88 .. 72.09 Cold rolled steel coil and sheet of enamelling grade to Free Free JIS 3133, ASTM A 424 or equivalent standards, on presentation of test certificates, when imported by an approved enameller. Excluding high carbon steel APPROVED: Atlas Appliances Ltd Davin Industries Betta